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F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/Q04EO0FP.DAT in File (F)
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ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
b L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*ap g
a
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
YMa90.37 -1026 9175 92.32 96
a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15
2|ICva5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 23
VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 30
\1 Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 35
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
gf\';'l"é“’e'”lf%rm Ieo‘:hno'ogy ('T)O Jog 8126 -2.16 6776 6779 92
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 Oog Gc|g52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 16:
gm;lm* (1)8 6:8 %;8 0:8 Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 27
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
lGiriab 10 "Do 00 edvelniom. Technolooy (D),
lab*tch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.0 05 05 (0.0
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4¥ 10 05 05 1.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmynd* 0.0 05 05 0.0
Bre 18 88 0 RnuendaeeltiiA 4
labrnck 00 0.0 - LAB*LABa 71.67 32,69 2525
LAlB*TCHa 75.0I b41.31 37.69
relative CIELAB_lab*
gel\ll?éyelrg%rm Technol%gy (IT)O labsiab 0.693 0.396 0.306 (r)(?\lliagl/elnlf%rm Tochnology (IT)
cmyn3* 05 05 o.o lab*tch ~ 0.75 0-5 0.105 M cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 o.o
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 lab*nch 0.0 0.105 M olvi4* 1.0 00 1.
cmynd* 00 00 00 O 5 reIauveNaturaI Colour (]NC) cmyn4* 0.0 10 0.
standardand ada{)tetKilELAB ISB*'JC'e 477 0. 15 standardand adaftec[:IELAB
LA lab*ncE O:O rl9j 92.0

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0. O
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
IrelatlveCIELAB lab*

briab 05 0.0 0.0 relat|velrg%rm '(IJ'eochnoIogy (IT)

olvi3*

lab*lab

relatlve Natural Colour

E 0.0

lab*tch 0.5 0.0 - * lab*tch
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 - 8?3.32{13 (1) (5) lab*nch
rela?ve Natu(r)al Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0

| standardand adaptedCIELAB
lab*tce 0.5 0.0 -
lab*ncE 0.5 . tﬁgitﬁga %% 88 %2 gg 2. Jab*nc

LAB*TCHa 25.01 41.31
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.193 0.396
lab*tch 0.25 0 5 0
lab*nch 0.5
0.0 1 relative Natural Colour NC)
standardand adaptedCIE iabﬂrl 8 32 477 0 15
LAB*LAB 18.02 05 lapice.  8.25 05 4
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab .
lab*tch
lab*nch .
relatlve Natu(r)al Colour (NC%)

0.0
1.0

0.0

Jab*ncE

LAB*LABa 47.94 65.37
LAB*TCHa 50.0 82.61

relatlveCIELAB lab*
0.387 ]9 791
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c =2 OR518 adapted (a) CIELAB data
D D * 4o ar * C* h*
oo b*, a a ab,a ab,d
gah OMa47.94 6539 5052 8263 38
o= YMa90.37 -1026 9175 92.32 96
L 0 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83 34.96 71.91 151
5-3 allCyma58.62 -30.34 -4501 543 236
== VMma25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30
2 8 \q Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354
S = Nma1801 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
ul = 8 Wpa95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
o-- Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 6457 25
> = Joig 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79 92
j-a" Gc|g52.23 -42.25 1176 43.87 164
_g = Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 271
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%MEMO—?, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 38/360 = 0.105 (left)
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BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 38/360 = 0.105 (right)
ingut: setrgbcol or

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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www.ps.bam.de/NE04/10Q/QO04E01FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output

F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/Q04EQ1FP.DAT in File (F)
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b*a
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ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

L*=L* a*, *a C*aba h*ap g
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
YMa90.37 -1026 9175 92.32 96
Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151
Cma58.62 -30.34 -4501  54.3 236
VMma25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
Joig 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79 92
Gc|g52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 164
Bcig3057  1.15 -46.84  46.86 271

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
b* L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap 4
a
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
l YMa90.37 -1026 9175 9232 96
o Lma 509  -62.83  34.96 7191 15
alCpa5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 236
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 5422 30
\1 Mmad8.13  75.28 -8.36 7574 35
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
) RciE39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
relagielnform. Technelogy (IT) | JolE 8126  -2.16 6776 6779 92
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 o.og Gelg52.23  -4225 1176 4387 16
glx;‘w %;8 5;8 %;8 0:8 Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 27
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 9541 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 9541 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
lGoiab 10 "Do 00 idvemniorm. Technolooy (D),
lab*tch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 05 (0.0
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4¥ 10 1.0 05 1.0
relative Natural Colour(NCE) cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 05 0.0
Iglﬁil{c’e %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
japlice 1.0 98 - LAB*LAB 92.88 -6.06 50.46
: : LAB*LABa 92.88 -5.12 45.87
LAB*TCHa 75.0 46.15 96.38
i relative CIELAB lab* i
Bﬂ?ﬁﬁ'ggméghng%"’y (':1)).8 labriab 0967 ~0.055 0,497 B?'v?é'f;"g_oém'I%Ch"?il%gyagg
cmyn . . . . . . . cmyn . B .
ovia 10 10 10 05 lab'nch 0.0 05 0268  guia 10 10 00 10
Cmyg4*do'od d0.0 dC0.0 0.5 Irgtl;’:l*}lr\j/eNf:\tutr)agl’E<3370|0u6 lj%)o . cmyr&4*do.od d0.0 dc1.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB . A P standardand adaptedCIELAB
LABYUAB 5ot ~0.04" 214 labiice Q.75 05 0266  [ABY AB 9036 -11.1596.15

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tce 0.5 0.0 -
lab*ncE 0.5 0.0 -

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 -0.4
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab . . 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0 -
lab*nch . 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab* 0.0 0.0

0.0
Jab*ncE 1.0

.0

lab*ncE 0.0 05 j06g

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 0.0 1.0,
cmyn3* 05 05 1.0 0.0
olvi4* 10 1.0 0.5 5
cmyn4* 00 0.0 05 05
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 54.19 -5.32 47.84
LAB*LABa 54.19 -5.12 45.87
LAB*TCHa 25.01 46.15 96.38
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.467 -0.055 0.497
lab*tch 0.25 05 0.268
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 0.268
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*lrj 0.467 -0.0480.497
lab*tce 0.25 05 0.266
lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 j06g

LAB*LABa 90.36 -10.2591.73

LAB*TCHa 50.0 92.3 96.38
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.935 -0.11 0.994
lab*tch 0.5 1.0 0.268
lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.268
relative Natural Colour 8 C)

lab 0.935 -0.097°0.995
lab*tce 0.5 1.0 0.266
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 j06g
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§l\ £040-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 96/360 = 0.268 (left)
BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
(o] M Y (6] L \Y

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 96/360 = 0.268 (right)

ingut: setrgbcolor
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www.ps.bam.de/NE04/10Q/QO04E02FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/Q04EO02FP.DAT in File (F)
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b*a

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L

C*ab,a h*ab,a

k= * a a*a *a
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52
YMa90.37 -10.26  91.75
Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96
Cma58.62 -30.34  -45.01
VMa25.72 311 -44.4
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0
Wna95.41 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98
Joig 8126 -2.16 67.76
Gc|g52.23 -42.25 1176
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

38
96

151
236

30

354

0

0
25
92
16
27

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
b L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap 4
a
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
YMa9037 -1026 9175 92.32 96
a* L Ma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151
alCya5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 236
VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 30!
\1 Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
) Rcig39.92 5866 26.98 64.57 25
relagielnform. Technelogy (IT) | JolE 8126  -2.16 6776 6779 92
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 o.og Gcig52.23  -42.25  11.76 43.87 164
8%';1”4* (1):8 6:8 %;8 0:8 Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 271
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 9541 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
lGriab 10 "Do 00 edvelnform. Technolooy (D),
lab*tch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 05 0.0 05 (0.0
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4¥ 05 1.0 05 1.0
relative Natural Colour(NC%) cmynd* 05 00 05 0.0
Iggzltge %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
e &8 98 - LAB*LAB 73.15 -31.96 20.73
: : LAB*LABa 73.15 -31.4 17.48
LAlB*TCHa 75.0I b35.95 150.91
; relative CIELAB lab* i
oz 03 05 0% (Do labtlab  0.712 -0.436 0243 1 Gis - 03 10 00" (Lo
cmyn3* 05 05 05 (0.0) labdtch 075 05 0419 & cmyn3* 1.0 1.0 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 10 1.0 05 lab'nch ~ 0.0 ~ 05 0419 & ohi4* 00 10 00 10
cmynd* 0.0 0.0 00 05 Iréelzlgkur\j/eN::\tu(lSaYI1(:0Iou(;(NC) cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0

standardand ada{)tetKilELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB Iaba 0

lab*lab 0.5 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -

relative Natural Colour (NC)

lab*lrj 05 00 0.0
lab*tce 0.5
lab*ncE 0.5

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0 -
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.0 0.0 0

0.0
Jab*ncE 1.0

.75
lab*ncE 0.0

olvi3*

cmyn3* 1.0
olvid* 0.5
cmyn4* 0.5
standardan
LAB*LAB 34.4
LAB*LABa 34.46
LAB*TCHa 25.01

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch

0.213
0.25
0.5
lab*lrj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

0.213
0.25
0.5

relative Inform. Technolo IT
0.0 05 0.Ogy().

5
relative Natural Colour SNC

0.453

2 -0.4780.144
05 O

j81g

1

-31.22 18.12
-31.4 17.48
35.95 150.9
—-0.436 0.24
0.5 0.419
0. 0.419

-0 78)0.14
0.5 0.453
0.5 819

standardand adafptecCIiELAB
LAB*LAB 50.9 -62.9
LAB*LABa 50.9

LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB lab*

-62

lab*lab 0.425 -0.873 0.486
lab*tch 0.5 1.0 0419
lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.419
relative Natural Colour gNC)
lab*Irj 0.425 -0.956°0.289
lab*tce 0.5 1.0 0.453
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 1819

.81 34.95
71.89 150.91

5 36.7
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%MEMO—?, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 151/360 = 0.419 (left)
BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
] M Y [6] L \Y

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 151/360 = 0.419 (right)

ingut: setrgbcol or
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www.ps.bam.de/NE04/10Q/QO04E03FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output

F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/Q04EQ3FP.DAT in File (F)
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b*a

a*y

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

L*=L* a*, *a C*aba h*ap g
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
YMa90.37 -1026 9175 92.32 96
Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151
Cma58.62 -30.34 -4501  54.3 236
VMma25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
Joig 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79 92
Gc|g52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 164
Bcig3057  1.15 -46.84  46.86 271

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
b* L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap 4
a
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
YM390.37 -10.26 91.75 92.32 96
2+ Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151
2lICma 5862 -30.34  -4501 543 236
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30
\1 Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
) Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
relagielnform. Technelogy (IT) | JolE 8126  -2.16 6776 6779 92
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 go.og Gcig52.23 -42.25 1176 43.87 164
8|m"';1n4* %:8 6:8 %;8 0:8 Bcig3os7 115 -46.84  46.86 271
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 9541 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
lGoiab 10 "Do 00 iedvelnform. Technology (D),
lab*tch 10 00 - cmyn3* 05 0.0 0.0 oio;
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4¥ 05 1.0 1.0 1.0
relative Natural Colour(NCE) cmyn4* 05 0.0 00 0.0
Iagﬁtﬂ %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
BBE G0 00 - LAB*LAB 77.01 -15.8 -18.98
: : LAB*LABa 77.01 -15.16 -22.5
LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.14 236.02
i relative CIELAB lab* i
oo 03 05 0% (Do labllab  0.762 -0.278-0414 Guise 03" 10 19" (Lo
cmyn3* 05 05 05 (0.0) lab*ch 075 05  0.656 = cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 o.o;
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 05 lab*nch 0.0 05 0656 | olvi4* 00 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05 relgtlveNaturalColourgNC) cmyn4* 1.0 00 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB lablrj 0.762 ~0.247 ~0.433  standardand adaptedCIELAB
DAB-LAB 5071 ~0.24" 214 japitce. 0.5 02 0887 LAB*LAB 58.62 -30.61-42.73
e B 8 0 | LS TERR 5557 5195280
a . B - a . . .
relative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab*
labYlab 05 0.0 0.0 e e gy peshnaey (Dol labtiab  0.525 0558 ~0.828
e g8 oo T e ds 85 of G 83 18 us
relative Natural Colour (NC) c%lyn4* 05 00 00 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) |
iagﬂ{l 8% 88 0.0 standardand adaptedCIELAB Iagﬂtﬂ 8% S 1_%4960_86876
Iab*ceE 02 00 - LAB*LAB 38.32 -15.05-21.6 |ab*ceE 03 10 55k
20 e : : LAB*LABa 38.32 -15.16 —22.51 .‘a0°NC : : d

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 -0.4
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 0.0

LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 -

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab .

lab*tch

lab*nch

. 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.0 0.0 0.0
lab*tce 0.0
lab*ncE 1.0

LAB*TCHa 25.01 27.14 236.02
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.262 -0.278 -0.414
lab*tch 0.25 0.5 0.656

lab*nch 05 05  0.656
relative Natural Colour &NC)

lab*Irj 0.262 -0.247°-0.433
lab*tce 0.25 0.5 0.667]
lab*ncE__ 0.5 0.5 g66b
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§l\ £040-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 236/360 = 0.656 (left)
BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
(o] M Y (6] L \Y

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 236/360 = 0.656 (right)
ingut: setrgbcolor
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www.ps.bam.de/NE04/10Q/QO04E04FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output .
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/Q04EQ4FP.DAT in File (F) /f
N
ORSlS adapted (a) CIELAB data ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
b* *a a%a b*a C*aba h*ap 4 b* L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap 4
a OMa 47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 a OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
YMma90.37 -10.26 9175 92.32 96 YMa90.37 -10.26  91.75 92.32 96
o Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15
8llCva58.62 -30.34 -4501 543 236 2|ICva5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 236
VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 30 VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 30
\l Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354 \1 Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 35
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25 Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
Jog 8126  -216 6776 6779 92 {)‘?\';'T‘é"’e'”lf%rm I%Chno'ogy ('T)O Jog 8126 -2.16 6776 6779 92
Geig52.23  -42.25 1176 43.87 164 cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0. og Gecig52.23  -42.25 1176 43.87 16
Bcjg3057 115 -46.84  46.86 271 8%';1”4* %8 6:8 638 0:8 Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 27
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA -0.98 4.75

LAB*LABa 95 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

relative CIELAB lab* i

labtlab = 1.0 0.0 0.0 relativeinform. Technalogy (IT)
lab*tch 10 0.0 - cmyn3* 05 05 0.0 go o;
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4¥ 05 05 1.0 0
relative Natural Colour (NCE) cmynd* 05 05 0.0 0.0
la B*{g % 8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
|ab*ncE G0 00 - LAB*LAB 60.56 15.23 -19

LAB*LABa 60.56 15.55 -22.19
LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.1 305.0

rela?ve Natu(gal Col%ur (NC)
| standardand adaptedCIELAB
lab*tce 0.5 0.0 - LAB*LAB 21.8 15.97 0.5 .0
" - . . . "
lab*ncE 0.5 0.0 LAB*LABa 21.87 1555 -22. Iab nckE 0.0 1.0
LAB*TCHa 25.01 27.1
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.05 0.287
lab*tch 0.25 0 5
lab*nch 0.5
0.0 1. relative Natural Colour 5NC)
standardand adaptedCIELAB g, 992 ‘%é‘
LAB'LAB '18.02° 0.5 -0.47ll BD.CE 38> 02 D5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 0.0 ;
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab . . 0.0
lab*tch 0.0 -
lab*nch . 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab* 0.0

0.0
Jab*ncE 1.0

1.0
0.0]

relative Inform. Technolo y (IT) relative CIELAB Iab* relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.5 5g 1.0) lab*ab  0.55 0.287 -0.408 oivi3* 0 0 00 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0_5 0. 0 lab*tch 0.75 05 0.847 cmyn3* 1 0

ooy 23 labrnch 0.0 05 0847 M SUAY oo

cmyn4* 0.0 o,o o,o 0,5 relative Natural Colour ENC) cmyn4* 1.0

standardand ada tedCIELAE’» 1 Iggzltge 8 22 ‘%5146 standardand ada tecCIELAB4
[AB*CABa 5671 00 60 e 867 88 6% [AB*ABa 2873 3L 09
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 54.2
cmectias iy ey | L
lab*tch 0.5 0 0 - cmyn3* 1.0 1.0 05 é : lab*tch 0.5 l O
lab*nch 0.5 - olvia* 05 05 1.0 . lab*nch 0.0

cmyn4* 05 05 00 05 relatlveNatu(;al CoIouriNC) 0.

0.82
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ﬂ £040-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 305/360 = 0.847 (left)
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3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 305/360 = 0.847 (right)

BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 ingut: setrgbcolor
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D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/Q04EO5FP.DAT in File (F)

M C

ool

2N

N

b*a

a*y

OMa 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9
Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wna95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gc|g52.23
Bcig30.57

ORSlS adapted (a) CIELAB data

* a*a *a C*aba h*ap g
65.39 50.52 82.63 38
-10.26 9175 9232 96
-62.83  34.96 71.91 151
-30.34  -4501 543 236
311 -44.4 5422 30
75.28 -8.36 75.74 354
0.0 0.0 0.0 0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0
58.66 26.98 6457 25
-2.16 67.76 67.79 92
-4225 1176 43.87 164
1.15 -46.84  46.86 271

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
b L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*ap g
a
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
YMa90.37 -1026  91.75 92.32 96
a* L ma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151
2|ICva5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 236
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30
\l Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
relative Inform. Technology (IT) _
oviz* o 10 1% °§ JeiE 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79 92
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 Ggig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87 164
ohiar 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Bcig3057 115 4684  46.86 271
cmyn4* 00 00 00 00 CIESO. - —46. ~
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95. -0.98 4.75

LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 1.0 0.0 0.0 i3*

abitch 10 00 - omaed0 62 00 (09
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4* 1.0 0.5 1.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.
la E*{g %8 88 -0 standardand adaj tedCIELAB
labfncE 0.0 00 - A L

LAB*LABa 71.77 37. 63
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.86
relative CIELAB lab*

B?J,?é'l'e"g%rm Te°h”°'%9y (Wo)  labab 0695 0.497 -0.054
cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 0_0 lab*tch 0.75 0.5 0.982
olvia* 10 1.0 1_0 lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.982
cmynd* 00 0.0 0.0 O. 5 Iretllatlrve Natu(r;ael3 Colour gN ) o208

ab*lr —
itandardand ada{)tetK:IELAB Iab:tée : 0. 0955
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0. O lab*ncE 0.0 0.5 b72r
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relatlveCIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0
rela}rve Natu(r)al Colour (NC)

i
Iab*tée 0.5 0.0 -
lab*ncE

relative Inform. TechnoloSgy (I
olvi3* 0.5

cmyn3* 0.5 1.0

olvi4* 10 0.5 10

standardand adaptedCIELAB

05 0. LAB*LABa 33.07 37.63
LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.86
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.195 0.497
lab*tch 0.25 0 5 0
lab*nch 0.5

0.0 1 relative Natural Colour gNC)

standardand adaptedCI |gb:|tg R

LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab . . 0.0
lab*tch 0.0
lab*nch .

relatlve Natu(r)al Colour (NC%)

0.0
Jab*ncE 1.0

relativeInform. Technology (IT)

52
353.66

cmyn4* 00 05 00 05
LAB*LAB 33.07 37.84 -3.6

—0.2(
jab 032° 9d54 09
LABILAB 1802 0.5 _0-4 Phne 88 82 05

cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4*
cmyn4* 0.0
standardand adagtec[:IELAB

LA 6.7

1.0
1.0

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3*

1.0 1.0

LAB*LABa 48.13 75.26

LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.

lab*tch
lab*nch

389
0.5
0.0

75.

1.0

0.994
1.0

73

relative Natuaa:l; Colour NC

lab*ncE

0.0
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:\\N £040-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 354/360 = 0.982 (left)
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D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 354/360 = 0.982 (right)
BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inglut: setrgbcolor
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-8 v L c Y M C
= www.ps.bam.de/NE04/10Q/QO04EO06FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output =
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/QO04EO6FP.DAT in File (F) ﬁ\
N
_/
c =2 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data o W
g 8 b L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap 4 b L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap 4 g g
a a

g ah OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 g -
5= YMa90.37 -10.26  91.75 92.32 96 YMa9037 -1026 9175 92.32 96 oD

0O b}
D » + [ILma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151 + ||Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151 =Q
g 3 a%a Cma5862 -30.34  -4501  54.3 236 @%a Cma58.62 -30.34  -4501  54.3 236 8 28
=. =
== VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30 VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 30! — Q)
Q 2 \. Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354 \1 Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354 e g
3 =h Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 DS

" ,8{ 8 Wna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 5 I\J L
o Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25 Rcig39.92 5866 26.98 64.57 25 c o
S _ relative Inform. Technolo IT _

= g Jcie 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79 92 hav e Y™ 1% LOQY( 1).0 Joie 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79 92 ) COD

Geig52.23  -42.25  11.76 43.87 164 cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0 Gcig52.23  -42.25  11.76 43.87 164 =
=20 ohi4 10 10 10 10 ©Q
S Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 271 cmynd* 00 00 00 00 Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 271 S IS

g standardand adaptedCIELAB o))
= LAB*LAB 95.41 —0.98 4.75 5K
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0 o=

LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

5 R CIED B, g relatveiniom. Technlogy (T) 38
—n labtch 10 00 - cmyn3* 0.0 05 0.339 0'0; R
v Qo lab*nch ~ 0.0 ~ 0.0 - ohi4* 10 0B 0661 10 = b
wn ) relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.339 0.0 g 'S

o3 lab*irj 10 00 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB =
D labxtce. 10 00 - LAB*LAB 717 33.75 18.92 0O
. lab*ncE 0.0 0.0 - . : : <
Sa LAB*LABa 71.7 34.28 15.76 3
s LA|BfTCCk||:éL7A5Bo| b§7.73 24.7 ('Dg
~ i relative al I
&2 ohia e DA™ QEMOWY (Do) labviab 0694 0.454 0209 M (i STY™ OE ORI M S B
m cmyn3* 05 05 05 (00) [apiteh Q.75 0.5 0.069 B cmyn3c 00 10 0678 (0. om
o olvi44 10 10 1.0 5 ab*nc : : . olvi4 10 0.0 0.322 1. S.o
<R cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 00 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 1.0 0.678 0.0 Pon)
o= standardand ada{)tetblELAB iag*"l 8?84 gg (138 standardand adaptedCIELAB O n
= LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14 japiee. 38 82 A LAB*LAB 48.0 68.48 33.09 =.
g Ut S0t 85 00 - Uevr g wn s 20
— a . B - a . B
N g releltiveCIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technolo reIaEiveCIELAB lab* Q 8 "
Iab*lab 0.5 0.0 0.0 olvi3* 05 0.0 0.161 (1. Iab*lab 0.38: so =
N abnah 03 08 ° cmyn3* 05 10 0.839 (0. QU japich & 1=
L relative Natural Colour (NC) Cmyna* 00 05 0339 05 £E309
—. Iggzltge 8% 88 0.0 standardand adaptedCIELAB 8-5 ek
ﬁ lab*ncE 05 0! - - - lab*ncE 0.0 =
= —+
o
-!: relzitiveCIELAB lab* ¢ 2 w
I Iab*lab < "0 >
lab*tch . . . <
@) lab*nch 05 05  0.069 S o
L= relative Natural Colour (NC) —
m lab*r] 0.194 05 0.0 gD3
g LAB*LAB 1802 05 0478 |apiice : ° 3D
> LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 . N =
59 LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01 D
relative CIELAB lab* & =.
lab*lab . 0.0 0.0 ) QD
lab*tch . 0.0 - 3 -
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 - S o
relative Natural Colour (NC%) 7 o
b*rj 0.0 00 .0
00 00 - Q.
Jab*ncE 1.0 . — ('IDI
\ /—- -
c
ﬂ £040-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 25/360 = 0.069 (left) 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 25/360 = 0.069 (right)
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BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inglut: setrgbcolor

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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www.ps.bam.de/NE04/10Q/QO04EO07FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output

F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/Q04EQ7FP.DAT in File (F)
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b*a

a*y

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

L*=L* a*, *a C*aba h*ap g
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
YMa90.37 -1026 9175 92.32 96
Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151
Cma58.62 -30.34 -4501  54.3 236
VMma25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
Joig 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79 92
Gc|g52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 164
Bcig3057  1.15 -46.84  46.86 271

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 1.0 0.0 0.0
lab*tch 1.0 0.0 -

lab*nch 0.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NCE)

lab*Irj 1.0 0.0 .0
lab*tce 1.0 0.0 -
lab*nceé 0.0 0.0 -

olvi3* 05 0.5 .0
cmyn3* 0.5 05 O 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 0.5
standardand ada{)tedClELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tce 0.5 0.0 -
lab*ncE 0.5 0.0 -

relative Inform. Technolo IT
. o.ggy( D

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 -0.4
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab . . 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0 -
lab*nch . 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab* 0.0 0.0

0.0
Jab*ncE 1.0

.0

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
b* L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap 4
a OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
| YMa90.37 -1026 9175 92.32 96
+ |[Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15
&a Cma58.62 -30.34 -4501  54.3 236
VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 30
\1 Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 35
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
Joig 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79 92
Gc|g52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 16
Bcig3057  1.15 -46.84  46.86 27

relative Inform. Technolo IT
0.951 0.§y( )O

olvi3* 1.0 1.
cmyn3* 0.0 0.049 0.5 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 0.951 05 .0
cmynd* 0.0 0.049 0.5 0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 90.8 -2.3 48.29
LAB*LABa 90.8 -1.4 43.84
LAB*TCHa 75.0 43.86 91.85
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.94 -0.0150.5
lab*tch 0.75 05 0.255
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.255
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*lrj 094 00 05
lab*tce 0.75 0.5 0.25
lab*ncE 0.0 0.5 j00g

relativeInform. Technolo(();y (Im)

olvi3* 0.5 0.451 0. 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.549 1.0 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 0.951 0.5 .5
cmynd* 0.0 0.049 0.5 0.5

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 52.1 -1.55 45.67
LAB*LABa 52.1 -1.39 43.83
LAB*TCHa 25.01 43.86 91.84
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.44 -0.0150.5
lab*tch 0.25 05 0.255
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 0.255
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*lrj 44 0.0 0.5
lab*tce 0.25 05 0.25
lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 ro9|

relative Inform. Technol

olvi3*

1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4*

1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

0.901 0
0.099 1.0
0.902 0.0
0.098 1.0
standardand adagtecCIEL
LAB*LAB 86.19 -3.62
LAB*LABa 86.19
LAB*TCHa 50.0

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch
relativ
lab*Irj

0.881
0.5
0.0

1.0
1.0

Oé:;y (

.0
0.0
91.81

-2.81 87.67
87.72 91.84

AB

—-0.031 0.999
0.255

eNatural Colour (NC)
0.881 0.0 1.0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

0.0

1.0
1.0

0.25
100g

o
0.0
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§l\ £040-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.255 (left)
BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.255 (right)

ingut: setrgbcolor
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www.ps.bam.de/NE04/10Q/QO04E08FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/Q04EO08FP.DAT in File (F)
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ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
*_L* a a*a *a C*aba N*apg L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap4
b*a ! b*a f s
OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
YMa90.37 -1026  91.75 92.32 96 YMa90.37 -1026  91.75 92.32 96
a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151 a* L ma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151
8llCva58.62 -30.34 -4501 543 236 2|ICva5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 236
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30 VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30
\c Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354 \1 Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Rcig39.92 5866 26.98 64.57 25 Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25
_ relative Inform. Technology (IT) _
JeoiE 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79 92 oviz* o 10 1% °§ JeiE 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79 92
Ggig52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 164 Cin):lrlg* &) 8 (1) 8 %) 8 000 Ggig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87 164
OlVI . . .
Bcig3057  1.15 -46.84  46.86 271 Cmy'c}A*do od do_o dco'o 0.0 Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 271
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 00

LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01

relative CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
100,623 (1

ab*lab 1.0 0.0 0.0 olvi3* 0.5

lab¥tch 10 00 - cmyn3* 05 0.0 0557 go.og

lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4* 05 1.0 0.623 1.0

relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 0.377 0.0

B 18 88 7 HandaenadeectiEiA o

lab'ncE 00 00 - LAB*LABa 74.1 -27.4 7.62
LAB*TCHa 75.0 28.45 164.46

relative CIELAB lab*
g(—i;\llellg,\r/elrg%rm Technol%gy (IT)O labsiab 0.795 —0.481 0.134 Bel\lliagl/elrg.orm Technolo%/ (ITf
Snz 02 02 09) labich 075" g5 0457 | Gmms 10 6O go 3
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 lab'nch = 0.0 ~ 0.5 0457 | oi4* 0.0 1.0 0 2 6 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 O. 5 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 0.754 0.0
itandardand ada{)tetblELAB ISB*{E' R 0.725 o 54998 E? standardand adaptec[:lEgI_BA{B7 14
[AB-LABa 2671 00 00 | labmcE 007 05  godb || [AB\ABa 258 o481 1525
LAIB*TCHa 50. 0I b0 .01 - LAl«B*TCHa 50. 0I b56 .91 164.45
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB_lab*
lablab = 05 0.0 00 relativeinform. Technology, ('T labtlab ~ 0.45 —0.962 0.268
lab*tch 05 0.0 - cmyn3* 10 0.5 labtch 05 1.0  0.457
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 - olvia* 05 1.0 lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.457
relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.5 . . relatlveNatural Colour SNC)
Bhide 02 88 O Standardand adaptedCIELAB 1B tde 1599902
lab*ncE 0.5 . LAB*LABa 35.41 : Iab*ncE 0.0 1.0 1999
relativeCIELAB lab*
lab*lab .
lab*tch .
lab*nch 0.5 .
0.0 relative Natural Colour
PpdarendaipecleLs, B Sl 0F°
LAB*LABa 18.02 00 0.0 labnce _0%°
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab . 0.0
lab*tch
lab*nch .
relatlve Natu(r)al Colour (NC%)

0.0

Jab*ncE 1.0

Swia)sAs Jojuow Jo Jajuud Jo Juswainseaw pue uonenjeas 1oy uoneoljdde

§NE040—7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 164/360 = 0.457 (left)
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3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 164/360 = 0.457 (right)
BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inglut: setrgbcolor
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D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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LAB*TCHa 25.01 22.36
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.154 0.012
lab*tch 025 05 0.
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 0.75
relative Natural Colour (NC)
Iab:ltr] 8%%4 gg —-0.49
LABLAB 18.02 0.5 0.4 e : : ;
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 . lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 bOOr
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab . 0.0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0 -
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*rj 0.0 00 .0

0.0 00
Jab*ncE 1.0 .
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= www.ps.bam.de/NE04/10Q/QO04E09FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output =
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE04/10Q/QO04EOQ9FP.DAT in File (F) ﬁ\
@ )
] J
=W ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data o W
g 8 b* L*=L* a*a b*4 C*aba h*ab,a b* L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*ab,a h*ab,a g g
a a
g 8- OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 g -
o= YMa90.37 -1026  91.75 92.32 96 YMa90.37 -10.26  91.75 92.32 96 Q) @
QL u a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 151 g-@,
=3 8llCva58.62 -30.34 -4501 543 236 2|ICva5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 236 S 24
3 ;—) VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30 VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 30 —h 5;
2 = Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354 Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 354 Q g
3 =h Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 DS
&{ 8 Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 5 I\J L
o - Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25 ) Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 25 c o
5 Jog 8126  -216 6776 6779 92 gf\',?gwe'nlf%rm- Ieochnoll%gy (ITl)O Joig 8126  -2.16  67.76 6779 92 09
= Gc|g52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 164 cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 o.og Gc|g52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 164 =D
=9 ovia* 10 10 10 1.0 ©Q
S Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 271 cmynd* 00 00 00 00 Bcig3057 115 -46.84  46.86 271 S
g standardand adaptedCIELAB o)) o
s UEUE, B4 o3 o 25
a . . .
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - Q %
- relative CIELAB lab* i
g Sitias CCE8 0o 0o [mletvelnform. Technology (1) 20
— 0 labtch 1.0 00 - cmyn3* 05 0.256 0.0 o.og S
° lab'nch 00 00 - Y Q =
o9 an®nc - - olvi4* 0.5 0.744 1.0 .0 e, P
2o reI%tl\_/eNaturaI Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.5 0.256 0.0 0.0 )
o3 Iag*”l %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB =
D - labitce 10 00 - LAB*LAB 68.6 0.7 -19.39 o O
Sa : : LAB*LABa 68.6 055 -22.34 3 =
s LAIBfTCCI-rgJEBOI b%2.36 271.4 ('Dg
~ i relative al I
o2 ohia~ 93" 05" "05” (o) lablah  Ge5d” 012 S04998 v ® 08" 0Ges 10” (1)l 2 B
m oW 98 95 98 0s) labnch 00 05 o754 M ST 50 838 28 Yol o O
<R cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 00 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 1.0 0.512 0.0 0.0 ©
o= standardand adafted)lELAB lab*irj 0.654 0.0 ~0.4998 standardand adaptedCIELAB O n
= LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14 }gb*gcceE Q.75 g-g o LAB-LAB 4170 114 433 :"U
g DETS 56 88 o0 e 800 U st 2
o . a . B - ! . a . . (-D -U 2
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab*
= lablab 05 0.0 0.0 relativeinform. Technology ( lablab 0307 0.025 oL
N lab*tch 05 0.0 - cmyn3* 1.0 0.756 0.5 ) lab*tch . 1.0 =
- lab*nch 0.5 0.0 - olvia* 05 0.744 1.0 ; lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.754 o
_'A relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.5 0.256 0.0 X relative Natural Colour (NC) 3 w)
lab*Irj 05 0.0 0.0 dardand adantedC lab*| 0.307 0.00 =0.99
5 lab'tde 03 Q0 - Standardand adaptedC IELAR 5 d 05 10 075 o
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:\\N £040-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 271/360 = 0.754 (left)
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3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 2/1/360 = 0./54 (right)
BAM-test chart NEO4; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inglut: setrgbcolor

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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